MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 91

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 22, 1961

Chapter 91

AN ACT to Incorporate the "Maine Credit Union League."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Alexander Ferguson and Margaret L. Brink, both of Portland and Jeannette G. Morin of Brunswick, all in the County of Cumberland, Georges Rancourt and John R. Sutton, both of Lewiston in the County of Androscoggin, Claude L. Brooks and Francis R. Sheehan, both of Bangor, and Kenneth King of Millinocket, all in the County of Penobscot, Theodore Desveaux of Waterville and Lillian G. Shults of Monmouth, both in the County of Kennebec, and Joseph Bouchard, Jr., of Caribou in the County of Aroostook, all in the State of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a body corporate to be known as the "Maine Credit Union League" and as such shall have the power to enact suitable by-laws and regulations and elect such officers as it deems desirable to effect its corporate purposes and be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all duties and obligations conferred on corporations without capital stock by the laws of this State, insofar as the same are not inconsistent with this act.
- Sec. 2. Principal office. The principal office is to be located in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland or as fixed by the directors.
- Sec. 3. Purposes. The purpose for which this corporation is formed is to give advice and assistance to credit unions throughout the State in their organizational and operational problems.
- Sec. 4. First meeting; how called. Any 7 of the incorporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by said 7 incorporators, postage prepaid, to each of the other incorporators, 5 days at least before the day of the meeting, stating the time, place and purpose of such meeting; and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any other corporate business transacted, provided that without such notice all such incorporators may meet voluntarily at any time and effect their organization by electing officers, adopting by-laws and transacting other lawful business.
- Sec. 5. Certificate of organization. Before acting as a corporation under this charter, the president, treasurer and a majority of directors shall prepare a certificate setting forth the date of approval of its charter, the name and purposes of the corporation, the name of the county where it is located, the names and residences of its officers, directors and clerk and shall sign and make oath to it. Such certificate shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where its principal office is to be located and a copy thereof certified by such register shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State, who shall enter the date of filing thereon and on the original certificate to be kept by the corporation and shall record said copy in a book kept for that purpose. At the time of filing

CHAP. 93

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

such certificate in the office of the Secretary of State, said Maine Credit Union League shall come into existence as a corporation.

Sec. 6. Fees payable. All fees required by the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, as amended, for corporations without capital stock shall be paid by the said Maine Credit Union League.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 92

AN ACT Relating to Taking Clams from Batson's River in the Town of Kennebunkport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1959, c. 154, Chapter A, § 4, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 4 of Chapter A of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:
 - 'V. Taking clams from Batson's River in the Town of Kennebunkport. From October 1, 1959 1961 to October 1, 1961 1963, no clams shall be dug or taken from the flats in Batson's River or in any of its branches or tributaries, in the Town of Kennebunkport, except that, during said 2-year period, any resident or property owner of said town may dig from said flats not to exceed 2 pecks of clams at one tide.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 93

AN ACT to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of Oyster River Pond, Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Pollution prohibited. No person, firm or corporation shall poison, defile or corrupt the waters of Oyster River Pond, also known as Mirror Lake, Town of Rockport, Knox County, nor throw or deposit offal, refuse, rubbish, garbage, dead animals, excrement or any foul, offensive or noxious matter or thing whatsoever into the waters of said pond, or upon said pond when frozen, or upon the shores of said pond and the land constituting the watershed thereof, nor cause, allow or permit any sewage, drainage, refuse or polluting matter, which either by itself or in connection with other matter will tend to corrupt or impair the purity of the water of said pond, or tend to render it injurious to health, to discharge, drain, percolate or permeate into said pond and the waters thereof.
- Sec. 2. Penalty. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section I shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year.